
National Park Authority  - 7 August 2020 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Dear Member

A meeting of the NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY will be held ON FRIDAY, 7TH 
AUGUST, 2020 AT 10.00 AM when your attendance is requested.

Link for Members:  https://call.lifesizecloud.com/2288154 

Yours sincerely

Julian Atkins

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and any 
recommendations thereon (below).

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items on the 
agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to the attendance 
sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally and in writing, 
specifying the nature of the interest.

 

Public Document Pack

https://call.lifesizecloud.com/2288154
http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


National Park Authority  - 7 August 2020 2

If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure that you 
inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so that this can be 
recorded in the minutes.
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 18)

1. To approve the following minutes and authorise the Chair to sign them
as a correct record:
 
National Park Authority 26 June 2020
 
2. To receive the following minutes:
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 31 January 2020

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To give opportunity for members of the public to address the meeting in 
accordance with the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a verbal report on meetings and events attended by the Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a report from the Chief Executive on meetings attended and 
progress made on Authority business since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

A: DECISION ITEM: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

7 2020/21 BORROWING LIMIT APPROVAL AND PRUDENTIAL 
CODE INDICATORS (Pages 19 - 28)

8 EMPLOYER'S DISCRETIONS - POWYS PENSION FUND (Pages 29 - 
46)



National Park Authority  - 7 August 2020 3

9 APPOINTMENT OF SUPPLIERS (Pages 47 - 50)

10 STATE OF THE PARK REPORT 2020 (Pages 51 - 150)

11 WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES 2020/21 (Pages 151 - 154)

12 WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY (Pages 155 - 164)

B: DECISION ITEM: PLANNING, ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY

13 CRICKHOWELL AND LLANGATTOCK CONSERVATION AREA 
(Pages 165 - 322)

C: ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

14 MEMBER REPORTS 

To receive any reports from members.

15 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 

16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Any other business that the Chair considers of sufficient urgency and has been
notified to him in advance.

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Julia Gruffydd or Angharad 
Hawkes 01874624337



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 26 June 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2020

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr E Roderick, Cllr McNicholas and Cllr 
James Evans

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr James Marsden, Mr Julian Stedman, Mr Christopher Coppock, Mrs Sue Holden, Ms Liz Davis 
and Canon Aled Edwards

In Attendance

Angharad HawkesSean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 26 June 2020

Apologies

39/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed all to the second remote meeting of the Authority.  He advised that 
the public could watch this live via a link from the website.
 
No apologies for absence were received but Mr Edwards advised he would need to leave 
at 11am for another meeting, but would rejoin after that.

40/20 Declarations of Interest 

Cllr G Thomas declared a personal interest in a report on Penderyn Quarry in the Chief 
Executive’s announcements, in relation to his role as local member and his ongoing 
involvement in the site.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this was not a decision 
item.

41/20 Minutes 

A member had advised of minor inaccuracies which would be amended before the 
minutes were published.
 

RESOLVED:  To approve the minutes of the NPA held on 26 
May 2020 as amended and authorise the Chair to sign them 
as a true record;

 

42/20 Public Speaking 

There were no requests to speak.

43/20 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair reported that he had been working closely with the Chief Executive and the 
Welsh Government.

44/20 Chief Executive's Announcements 

The Chief Executive had circulated his report.
 
A member asked that the remit for a forthcoming meeting with Natural Resources Wales 
be broadened to include pollution and the impact on Special Areas of Conservation 
(SACs) in the Park.
 
In response to a question the Chief Executive advised that his announcements were not 
part of the agenda but an update for members on meetings he had attended; he asked 
members to liaise directly with officers if they had further questions.
 

Page 6



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 26 June 2020

Several members asked about the progress with the Change Programme and the need to 
make a start on reappraisal and engagement, to include recruitment to the Management 
Team, with the aim of this being in operation by December.  The Chief Executive 
responded that as the work on COVID-19 reduced he would be able to complete his 
report to members in the next two weeks.  A member pointed out that some changes 
had already been implemented through the reduction in funding to the Sustainable 
Development Fund.

45/20 Corporate Plan 2020/21 

Members considered the final draft of the Corporate Plan which had benefited from the 
input they had made at Policy Forum on 19 June.  A member commented that the 
reference to the Change Programme was still a little vague and that the indicator should 
be the conclusion of the changes.  The Chief Executive agreed that a completion date 
would be helpful for all concerned but a member disagreed and said that ways of working 
were still being discussed and a change in culture and leadership style would take time.
 
Reference was made to the historic landscape ambitions and the potential challenges of 
delivering that in the current year, given the impact of COVID-19.  There would be 
reliance on others to help in this delivery. A member felt that further discussion on the 
definition of historic environment was needed and it was agreed that this should be 
considered by the Policy Forum.  The review of national positions on heritage by Cadw 
and others was considered to be timely in this respect
 
The references to working with a wider range of local businesses was welcomed, as was 
the focus on young people.
 
In response to a question the officer advised that work on the 2021/22 Corporate Plan 
would commence in the autumn once the retrospective Annual Report had been 
completed.  The process had differed this year due to the review of the National Park 
Management Plan.  The Chief Executive added that the routinely last minute notice of 
funding from Welsh Government was also a challenge.
 
A member highlighted the importance of working with partners who were aware of the 
culture of the area rather than external bodies who were less empathetic.
 

RESOLVED:  That Members approve the Corporate Plan 
for 2020/21.

46/20 Amendment to Terms of Reference of Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr E Roderick declared a personal interest in this item given his own membership of the 
committee.
 
Members considered a proposal to change the composition of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee to regularise an appointment made at the last Authority meeting and reflect 
the reduction in size of the Authority.
 
Some members considered that the composition needed further thought through and that 
the Governance and Member Development Working Group should be asked to look at 

Page 7



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 4 26 June 2020

this, exploring best practice elsewhere.  Others felt that this was a minor bureaucratic 
point and should be progressed.  
 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
a)    That the Governance and Member Development 

Working Group be asked to review the composition of 
the Audit and Scrutiny Committee;

 
b) That Cllr Edwin Roderick be removed as a member of 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee pending further 
recommendations on the composition of the 
committee.  

 
 

47/20 Amendments to Appointments Committee 

Members considered a proposal to widen the remit of the Appointments Committee to 
include design and oversight of a performance review process for the Chief Executive.  
The Chief Executive advised that he was fully supportive of this.
 
A member asked for the word ‘appraisal’ to be added into the remit, to read 
‘performance appraisal framework’.
 
A member welcomed the proposal and its alignment to JNC procedures.  A view was 
expressed that the composition of the committee should include the chairs of the Policy 
Forum and the Governance and Member Development Working Group as the existing 
remit did not reflect the Authority as i
[...]
correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 1 31 January 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2020

PRESENT:

Blaenau Gwent

Carmarthenshire
Cllr Andrew James

Powys

Monmouthshire
Cllr Ann Webb

Merthyr Tydfil

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Torfaen

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr James Marsden and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager

Apologies

Cllr G Thomas, Cllr McIntosh and Cllr Madge

Page 13



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2 31 January 2020

1/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting and also welcome Helen 
Cargill from the Authority’s internal auditors TIAA.  She asked that best wishes be sent to 
Cllr Graham Thomas who was unable to attend today.

2/20 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

3/20 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 25 October 2019 be 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a 
correct record.

4/20 Action Tracking 

Members considered the outstanding actions from previous meetings and highlighted the 
need to draw up an action plan from the final version of the Climate Change Position 
Statement. Actions should then appear in project plans as well as the Corporate Plan.  
The Chief Executive advised that officers had hoped to bring the draft Corporate Plan to 
the Authority on 11 February but this had been delayed by the need to allocate resources 
to addressing the unfunded pressures money from the Welsh Government.

5/20 Public Speaking Scheme 

No requests to spea
[...]
 they 
could improve the quality of performance reporting and urged officers to think about the 
context of reporting and consider benchmarking with other organisations.

13/20 Election of Interim Deputy Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that committee member Ian Rowat, who was 
currently Deputy Chair, would be finishing his term of office on 31 March 2020. This 
would need an interim appointment of Deputy Chair.  The Chair invited nominations.
 

RESOLVED:  That Cllr A James be appointed interim 
Deputy Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee from 1 
April 2020 until the Annual General Meeting of the 
Authority on 26 June 2020.
 

The Chair thanked Mr Rowat for his hard work over the last eight years. Members would 
have a further opportunity to recognise his contribution at the Authority meeting on 31 
March.

14/20 Other Business 

The Chair advised that there was no further business and closed the meeting.

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Page 18



1.0 Treasury Management Report 2019/0 and Borrowing Approval 
2020/21

Name of 
Committee

 National Park Authority

Date 7 August 2020

Report Author Elaine Standen

Job title Finance Manager

Contact Details 01874 620467

Purpose of Report Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Decision to retain existing precautionary borrowing limits is 
essentially neutral as the Authority is debt-free but is a 
requirement of CIPFA’s Prudential Code for treasury 
management.

List of  Enclosures none

Recommendation(s) a) That the Authority continues the present arrangements in 
relation to operational and authorised borrowing limits and 
Treasury Management for 2020/21

1.1 Introduction or Background

The Prudential Code, published by CIPFA  (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) requires the Authority to regularly monitor a number of indicators to ensure 
that:

o It is in a healthy financial p
[...]
  The outputs from effective risk management include compliance, assurance and enhanced decision making.  These outputs provide benefits by way of 
improvements in the efficiency of our operations, successful delivery of our projects and the implementation of our corporate objectives.

Risk management is a continuous process that supports the development and implementation of our corporate planning and budget setting processes.  Plans typically focus on a desired future, which is 
underpinned by a set of reasonable assumptions.  However, each of these assumptions carries a level of uncertainty and risk.  Using identified risks in the corporate planning and budget setting 
processes will ensure that we make informed decisions based on the current level of risk, and are fully aware of how the risks could either have a negative impact on our ability to deliver our objectives, 
or expose opportunities that we can exploit.  Achieving our targeted performance is dependent upon our ability to manage our risks.  As we deal with a changing legislative and policy framework we 
need to become shrewder about the risks we take so we can sustain our services with a continually reducing budget.  Equally importantly we must be aware of the risks to avoid to ensure we protect our 
customers, reputation and financial stability.

P
age 23



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority:  Single Integrated Impact Assessment (SIIA) - The integrated approach to support effective decision making

BBNPA:  Single Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit (Dec 2015) 2

Service Area Financial Governance Report Author Elaine Standen Director who has approved 
this assessment Julian Atkins

Summary of Recommendation
That the Authority continues the present arrangements in relation to operational and authorised borrowing limits and Treasury Management for 2020/21

1.   How does your recommendation impact on the Authority’s Corporate Goals?

Authority Goal How does the recommendation contribute 
to the goal
[...]
 of 
the work programme straplines to serve as the Authority’s Well-being Objectives under an overarching 
statement, using clear language that resonates with that used in local authorities’ well-being plans: 

 

It is proposed that these are inserted on page 6 of the Corporate Plan 2020-21 immediately 
following the vision, introduced by the following sentence:

The National Park is recognised as an important place for the recovery of 
nature and the wellbeing of people.  To that end: 

 
 People will benefit from the Park’s resilient landscapes, full of flourishing 
wildlife and valued heritage  
 People will be able to access, understand and enjoy what makes the Park special 
 People living and working in the Park will benefit from strong communities, sustainable 
livelihoods, healthy lifestyles and widespread decarbonisation 

Page 152



“In pursuit of this vision we have the following Well-being Objectives, aligned to the work 
programmes and their outcomes set out on page 8:”

1.3 Implications

If the proposed amendment is agreed the Corporate Plan will be updated and 
republished with reference to the decision made in this meeting.

1.4 Risk

If the proposed amendment is not agreed the LDP may be open to challenge on the 
basis that it is not properly aligned to the Authority’s strategic position in respect of its 
over-arching objectives.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

a) that members approve the proposed amendment to the Authority’s 
Corporate Plan 2020-21

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Welsh Promotion and in the Workplace Strategies  July 2020

Name of Committee National Park Authority
Date 7 August 2020

Report Author Siân Shakespear
Job title Swyddog Iaith/Language Officer

Contact Details sian.shakespear@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report  For the Authority to note the good work which has already been 
accomplished which this strategy builds on.

 For the Authority to ratify the five year Welsh Promotion 
Strategy before publication on the Authority’s website and 
intranet.

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

List of  Enclosures Enc 1: Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2020 – 2025

Public Interest Test
Not applicable

Recommendation(s)  For the Authority to note the good work which has already been 
accomplished which this strategy builds on.

 For the Authority to ratify the five year Welsh Promotion 
Strategy before publication on the Authority’s website and 
intranet.

1.1 Introduction or Background

The Brecon Beacons National Park Authority is legally bound to adhere to the Welsh Language 
Standards agreed with the Welsh Language Commissioner on 13/01/2017 in compliance with 
Section 44 Welsh Language Wales) Measure 2011.  

Standard 145 places a duty on the Authority to develop and publish a five year strategy for 
the Promotion of the Welsh Language.

 1.2 Proposals

To adopt and publish the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 2020 – 2025 on the Authority’s 
website 

1.3 Implications

The Authority will be complying with Standard 145 of the Welsh Language Standards agreed with 
the Welsh Language Commissioner.   

Page 155

Agenda Item 12



1.4 Risk

The Authority could be challenged by the Welsh Language Commissioner for non-compliance with its 
Welsh Language Standards. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

 For the Authority to note the good work which has already been accomplished which this strategy 
builds on.

 For the Authority to ratify the five year Welsh Promotion Strategy prior to adopting and publishing it 
on the Authority’s website.

Page 156



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
Welsh Language Promotion Strategy

2020 - 2025

Page 157



Why is the Authority publishing this strategy?

 The Welsh Language Standards

Under the Welsh Language Measure Act (2011) the Authority is legally obliged to comply with a range 
of standards agreed with the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

Standard 145 places a duty on the Authority to develop and publish a five year strategy for the 
Promoti
[...]
 Conservation Area in Crickhowell has not been reviewed since its inception in 
1969.   Failure to take forward this review would put the NPA at odds with the duty set 
out in the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

1.6 Conclusion
Officers are now seeking to complete the programme of review for the Crickhowell and 
Llangattock Conservation Area.  Members are asked to consider the contents of the 
Appraisals, schedules of responses and this report and to approve the following 
recommendations:

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) To approve the conservation area appraisal and designate the proposed new       
boundary for Crickhowell.

b) To approve the conservation area appraisal and designate the proposed new 
boundary for Llangattock.

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Enclosure 1 

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 

 

Crickhowell  

Conservation Area Review 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

National Park Authority Meeting  7th August 2020 

 

Page 171



2 
 

CONTENTS 

1 Introduction 4 

1.1 Background 4 

1.2 The Appraisal Process 4 

1.3 Consultation 5 

1.4 Review of the conservation area boundary 5 

1.5 Planning policy context 6 

2 Summary of Special Interest 9 

3 Location and Setting 10 

4 Historic Development and Archaeology 11 

5 Spatial Analysis 15 

6 Character Areas 17 

6.1 Town Centre 18 

6.2 Church Lane 23 

6.3 Bridge Street and Lamb Lane 27 

6.4 Castle and East Crickhowell 31 

6.5 New Road and Crickhowell West 36 

6.6 Upper House Farm 41 

6.7 Riverside 45 

7 Architectural Character 49 

7.1 Building Style 49 

7.2 Building Scale and Form 50 

7.3 Materials 50 

7.4 Architectural Detail 51 

7.5 Streetscape 54 

8 Designated Heritage Assets 57 

9 Key Undesignated Heritage Assets 59 

10 Landmark Buildings 62 

11 Uses and Activities 65 

12 Green Spaces and Biodiversity 67 

13 Routes and Movement 70 

Page 172



3 
 

14 Issues and Opportunities 71 

15 Management Recommendations

Minutes of the meeting


Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 7 August 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD VIA LIFESIZE ON FRIDAY, 7TH AUGUST, 2020

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr E Roderick and Cllr James Evans

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Christopher Coppock, Mr James Marsden, Ms Liz Davis, Canon Aled Edwards, Mrs Sue Holden 
and Mr Julian Stedman

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager

Apologies



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 7 August 2020

Cllr McNicholas

72/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and noted apologies.
 
He reminded all members of the need to review their Register of Interests on line and 
submit for sign off, irrespective of any changes.
 

73/20 Declarations of Interest 

Mr J Stedman declared and personal and prejudicial interest in item 13 (Crickhowell and 
Llangattock Conservation Area) as his house was affected by the proposed boundary 
changes and he had been a consultee.
 
Cllr G Thomas declared a personal interest in item 6 (Chief Executive’s announcements) 
in light of his involvement in Penderyn Quarry.
 

74/20 Minutes 

The Chair advised that a member had requested an amendment to minute 44/20. The 
following changes were made:
Deletion of:  “A member pointed out that some changes had already been implemented 
through the reduction in funding to the Sustainable Development Fund.”
 
Insertion of:
 
“A member stated that the Chief Executive could not have it both ways, ie it is easy to 
reduce the spend on the Sustainable Development Fund but a lot less easy to carry out 
much more difficult, and human, aspects of the Change Programme.  The member argued 
that SDF funding should only have been reduced in tandem with action on other fronts, 
but that was a discussion for another day.”

The Democratic Services Manager advised that the title of Enclosure 1 to this item was 
wrongly titled as 31 March 2020 rather than 31 January 2020 but confirmed that the 
document was the correct one.
 

RESOLVED:
 
a)     To approve the minutes of the National Park Authority 

meeting held on 26 June 2020, as amended, and authorise 
the Chair to sign them as a true record;

 
b)     To receive the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 31 January 2020.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 7 August 2020

75/20 Public Speaking 

There were no requests to speak but the Chair encouraged members of the public to 
request this in relation to items on future agendas.  Details of how to do this were on the 
website.
 

76/20 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair advised that he had received requests for Other Business and that he would 
invite the Chief Executive to speak to these in respect of dates of scheduled meetings, but 
asked members to remain after the meeting to discuss other matters.
 

77/20 Chief Executive's Announcements 

The Chief Executive had circulated his announcements to members and drew attention to 
some key points.  He was asked to provide further information on the Afon Llynfi 
pollution incident when available and to brief Cllr Thomas on Penderyn Quarry.
 

78/20 2020/21 Borrowing limit approval and prudential code indicators 

Members considered a proposal to retain existing precautionary borrowing limits in line 
with the requirements for CIPFA’s Prudential Code for treasury management.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Authority continues the present 
arrangements in relation to operational and authorised 
borrowing limits and Treasury Management for 2020/21.

 

79/20 Employer's Discretions - Powys Pension Fund 

Members considered proposals on discretions the Authority would apply in cases of 
requests for retirement.  The Finance Manager referred to a correction to the enclosure 
to the report at item 6 in the list of discretions where text from item 5 had been 
repeated.  It should read “The Authority’s policy is to pay up to the statutory maximum 
number of weeks’ pay”.
 
A member highlighted the need for a policy statement as a point of reference when 
responding to requests for retirement, which would give staff confidence and ensure equal 
treatment.  This point was supported by other members who saw the ‘case by case’ 
approach as unhelpful in terms of process.  It was also felt that there should be  a clear 
decision making process over and above the Corporate Governance Team, to avoid any 
conflict of interest.  In response to questions the Finance Manager advised that the 
Authority’s Flexible Retirement Policy provided criteria for such decision making and the 
case by case approach allowed discretion to consider individual and personal factors.  She 
advised that officers could review this.  
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 4 7 August 2020

A member felt that the pension scheme was a good one which obviated the need for 
exceptions, particularly given the potential term financial impact on the Authority.
 
There was support for a transparent process, avoiding the ‘exceptions’ rule in order to 
ensure a transparent and equitable process.
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that decisions in relation to requests for retirement were 
currently delegated to the Chief Executive in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Employer’s Discretions for the 
Pension Fund set out in Enclosure 1 be approved.

 
 

80/20 Appointment of suppliers 

Members were advised that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda pending 
further advice on changes in procurement law.  Officers confirmed that there was no 
issue with current suppliers who were delivering on workstreams at present.
 

81/20 State of the Park Report 2020 

Members considered the final draft of the State of the Park Report (SOPR) which had 
been subject to revision and improvements following consultation with members, officers 
and partners.  They congratulated officers on an excellent report and the valuable input 
from the Chair of Policy Forum was noted.
 
It was suggested and agreed that reports would be brought back to members at intervals 
to be decided by officers, in order to apply updated data.
 
In response to a question the officer advised that data on upland erosion was still being 
sought but it was hoped to include this in the final version.  The prevalence of algae 
blooms was highlighted and it was suggested that the Scottish National Parks might be 
able to provide some information on potential sources of this.  Examples on the River 
Wye were also noted.
 
Asked about the potential to include darkness and tranquillity in the SOPR the Chief 
Executive advised that he was in discussion with the Park Society on the potential for data 
on this.  In relation to noise he had spoken to the Police about the increase in high 
performance motorbikes since the easing of lockdown.  The Systems and Performance 
Manager advised that there was a task in the timeline for the SOPR and other key 
documents, and that discussion with stakeholders would enable views about values and 
perceptions.  He referred to new technology that was in the early phase of being able to 
gather sensor data, for example the impact of parking in the Waterfalls Area, but could 
also look at noise and light.
 
The Heritage Champion felt that the culture and heritage section was light on indicators 
but he felt the Heritage Environment Action Plan (HEAP) would provide the means to 
enlarge the scope of this section.



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 5 7 August 2020

 
A member welcomed the report and wanted to see the dashboard used for 
communication via the website, press releases, and engagement through social media and 
learning resources, notwithstanding that it will generate difficult conversations.  For the 
next iteration she felt members would welcome indicators on how people feel about 
being in the park.  She was supported in this by a member who suggested that a 
communications plan was needed in light of the Authority publishing several key 
documents this year.  The Chief Executive noted this for discussion with the Public 
Engagement Manager.
 
A member asked whether pollution levels were being monitored during lockdown and the 
Biodiversity Champion advised that the regulatory authorities continued to monitor this. 
 

RESOLVED:  To approve the State of the Park Report 
2020

 
 
 
 
 

82/20 Well-being objectives 2020/21 

Members consider proposed wellbeing objectives to be included in the Corporate Plan 
for 2020-21.
 
A member queried the use of the phrase ‘green infrastructure’ in the priority work 
programme rather than ‘green economy’.  The officer advised that while he accepted the 
point this had already been changed once and agreed by members, and drew attention to 
the objectives needed to be approved.
 

RESOLVED:  That members approve the proposed 
amendment to the Authority’s Corporate Plan 2020-21.

 
 

83/20 Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 

Members considered and welcomed the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy.  The Welsh 
Language Champion thanked the officer and highlighted the importance of events such as 
the National Eisteddfod and the Urdd which enabled people to gain understanding of the 
language and culture.  The Chief Executive advised that National Parks Wales had 
previously had a presence at such events and had sponsored events at the Urdd.  A 
member suggested that singing was an excellent way to support Welsh culture.
 
The Equality and Diversity Champion highlighted the need to link with the Authority’s 
Equality duty and referred to statistics that could be updated.
 
A member asked whether the Authority could be more ambitious and aim to increase the 
number of Welsh speakers in the park.  The officer applauded this ambition but advised 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 6 7 August 2020

that the Authority’s resources and remit were limited in this respect.  She referred to the 
Welsh language course of 10 hour long units which were already seeing benefits amongst 
the staff.
 
A member wondered whether more could be done to encourage young people in 
environmental careers in Wales through links with academic institutions. The officer 
advised that there was a reference to supporting environmental careers.  She noted the 
comments about Welsh events, and advised that she had recently run a Welsh Language 
writing competition for children, on which there would shortly be a press release.
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a)  For the Authority to note the good work which has 

already been accomplished which this strategy builds 
on.

 
For the Authority to ratify the five year Welsh Promotion Strategy before 
publication on the Authority’s website and intranet.

84/20 Crickhowell and Llangattock Conservation Area 

Members considered the consultation responses to the conservation area and the officer 
highlighted the changes made in response to this.  The Chair thanked the public for 
engaging with this.
 
A member commented that this was another high quality report reflecting a lot of hard 
work.
 

RESOLVED:
 
a)     To approve the conservation area appraisal and 

designate the proposed new boundary for 
Crickhowell;

 
b)     To approve the conservation area appraisal and 

designate the proposed new boundary for Llangattock.
 

85/20 Member Reports 

There were no member reports.
 

86/20 Gifts & Hospitality 

No declarations were made.
 

87/20 Any Other Business 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 7 7 August 2020

The Chair advised that he had had several requests for other business to be considered.  
He proposed to take some of these in the meeting but other matters would be discussed 
with members after the meeting.
 
A request had been made for a summary report on the financial outturns from 2019-20.  
This was not available but members were advised that reports had been included in the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee agenda for 24 July 2020, which was publicly available to all.
 
In response to issues raised by members the Chief Executive advised that he would be 
meeting with members on 14 August to discuss the Change Programme, during which he 
would share the report from the consultant and also the Covid-19 report from Powys 
County Council.  The Appointments Committee was meeting on 17 August, and the 
Chair asked any member not on the committee who wished to attend to advise Angharad 
Hawkes so that the appropriate information for the meeting could be shared.
 
A member expressed the view that the Authority was becoming too academic in its 
discussions which was placing additional burden on staff.  The Chair asked the 
Governance and Member Development Working Group to consider this.
 
The Chair stressed that if any member wished to raise anything urgent under Other 
Business then they should advise him in advance to allow him to chair the meeting 
effectively and ensure that any sensitive issues were considered in the appropriate forum.
 

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority


